Any and all expenditures of the Clubhouse in excess of two hundred dollars 

($200.00) must be approved by a majority of the Board and approval must be 
recorded in the minutes of the Board meeting. 

2. Should it become desirable or possible, a separate money market account shall 
be maintained not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or roughly 
4 months of operating expenses. This will cover any emergencies not provided 
for in the Operating Account as determined by the Board of Directors. 

IX. OPERATION OF THE CLUBHOUSE 

A. New Alcoholics Anonymous and other 12-step groups are encouraged.